

130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2022

Legislative Document

No. 1912

S.P. 672

In Senate, January 12, 2022

Resolve, To Rename 3 Bridges in Brownville and Brownville Junction

(AFTER DEADLINE)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Received by the Secretary of the Senate on January 10, 2022. Referred to the Committee on Transportation pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed.

h GT

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator DAVIS of Piscataquis. Cosponsored by Senator: GUERIN of Penobscot.

- Sec. 1. Bridge over Pleasant River in Brownville named. Resolved: That the
 Department of Transportation shall designate Bridge 923 on Church Street, which crosses
 the Pleasant River in the Town of Brownville and is currently known as the Brownville
 Bridge, the Stanley Smith Larson Memorial Bridge.
- 5 Sec. 2. Bridge over Pleasant River in Brownville Junction named. 6 Resolved: That the Department of Transportation shall designate Bridge 3222 on Route 7 11, which crosses the Pleasant River in Brownville Junction in the Town of Brownville and 8 is currently known as the Brownville Junction Bridge, the Edward Fredonia Stone 9 Memorial Bridge.

Sec. 3. Bridge over East Branch Pleasant River in Brownville named.
 Resolved: That the Department of Transportation shall designate Bridge 3355 on Route
 11, which crosses the East Branch Pleasant River in the Town of Brownville and is
 currently known as the Walker Bridge, the Elden Howard Cail Memorial Bridge.

14SUMMARY15This resolve directs the Department of Transportation to designate Bridge 923 over the16Pleasant River in the Town of Brownville the Stanley Smith Larson Memorial Bridge,17Bridge 3222 over the Pleasant River in Brownville Junction in the Town of Brownfield the18Edward Fredonia Stone Memorial Bridge and Bridge 3355 over the East Branch Pleasant19River in the Town of Brownville the Elden Howard Cail Memorial Bridge.